

No. 22-16473

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL P. WARD, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of
Arizona (No. 3:22-cv-08015) (Hon. Diane J. Humetewa, U.S. District Judge)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

General Counsel

TODD B. TATELMAN

Principal Deputy General Counsel

ERIC R. COLUMBUS

Special Litigation Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
5140 O'Neill House
Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for the Congressional Defendants-
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a “Serious Legal Question” Regarding Their First Amendment Claim.....	8
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a “Serious Legal Question” Regarding Their HIPAA Claim.....	18
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Irreparable Injury	20
IV. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor the Select Committee	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	8, 12
<i>Brock v. Loc. 375, Plumbers Int’l Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988)	10, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Crenshaw v. MONY Life Ins. Co.</i> , 318 F.Supp. 2d 1015 (S.D. Cal. 2004).....	19
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	6, 20
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Eastman v. Thompson</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1407965 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	10

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't,
16 F.4th 613 (9th Cir. 2021)7

Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir.1991)8

Montoya v. Arizona,
2019 WL 4918119 (D. Ariz. Oct. 4, 2019).....19

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....7

Orthoflex, Inc. v. ThermoTek, Inc.,
2012 WL 1038801 (D. Ariz. Mar. 28, 2012).....19

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)17

Pyankovska v. Abid,
2018 WL 10322414 (D. Nev. Oct. 16, 2018)19

Ramos v. Wolf,
975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020)7

Republican Nat’l Comm. (“RNC”) v. Pelosi,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1294509 (D.D.C. May 1, 2022).....13, 15, 16
2022 WL 1604670 (D.D.C. May 20, 2022).....15, 16
2022 WL 4349778 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 16, 2022).....13, 15

Senate of Cal. v. Mosbacher,
968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992)8

Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer,
199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016).....8

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....2, 9, 21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....13

Webb v. Smart Document Sols.,
499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007)18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6, 7, 20

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. XII.....2

U.S. Const., Amend. XX.....22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2.....19

45 C.F.R. § 160.10318, 19

45 C.F.R. §§ 162.1101-162.1901.....19

45 C.F.R. § 164.50218

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-16814

Legislative Materials

H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)2, 4, 22

Other Authorities

Brahm Resnik, ‘*Stop the counting*’: *Records show Trump and allies pressured top Maricopa County officials over election results*, 12NEWS (July 2, 2021), <https://perma.cc/AY9D-DQJZ>.....2

Dr. Kelli Ward (@kelliwardaz), Twitter (Dec. 14, 2020, 4:26 PM), <https://perma.cc/K5NF-W6JG>3

Dr. Kelli Ward (@kelliwardaz), Twitter (Jan. 6, 2021, 3:30 PM), <https://perma.cc/3CQA-JSHB>.....3

Dr. Kelli Ward (@kelliwardaz), Twitter (Jan. 12, 2022, 12:07 PM), <https://perma.cc/H5LB-598J>.....4

Maggie Haberman & Luke Broadwater, *Arizona Officials Warned Fake Electors Plan Could 'Appear Treasonous,'* N.Y. Times (Aug. 2, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/67E8-CHCU>3

Republican Party of Arizona (@AZGOP), Twitter (Dec. 2, 2020, 5:41 PM),
<https://perma.cc/T6YQ-227L>3
